Discount Rate—The discount rate used to calculate the total pension liabilities was 7.0%. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumes that contributions from plan
members will be made at the current contribution rates and that contributions from employers will be
made at statutorily required rates, actuarially. Based upon the assumptions, the Systems’ fiduciary net
position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied
to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to the Discount Rate
Assumption—The chart below presents the Town’s proportionate share of the net pension
liability/(asset) calculated using the discount rate of 7.0%, as well as what the Town’s proportionate
share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one
percentage-point lower (6.0%) or one percentage-point higher (8.0%) than the current assumption.

1% Current 1%
Decrease Assumption Increase
(6.0%) (7.0%) (8.0%)

Employer's proportionate share
of the net pension liability/(asset)—PFRS 31,060,447$   8,594,835$   (10,166,560)$

Employer's proportionate share
of the net pension liability/(asset)—ERS 29,360,329   6,715,292   (12,308,145)

- 44 -

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position—The components of the current-year net pension liabilities of
the employers as of the valuation dates, were as follows:

PFRS ERS Total
Valuation date April 1, 2018 April 1, 2018
Employers' total pension liability 34,128,100$   189,803,429$   223,931,529$
Plan fiduciary net position 32,451,037   182,718,124   215,169,161
Employers' net pension liability 1,677,063$   7,085,305$   8,762,368$

System fiduciary net position as a
percentage of total pension liability 95.1% 96.3% 96.1%

(Dollars in Thousands)

8. PENSION OBLIGATIONS—LOSAP

Plan Description—The Town established a defined benefit Length of Service Awards Program (the
“LOSAP”) for the active volunteer firefighters of Ellicott Creek Fire Protection District No. 9,
Getzville Fire Protection District No. 11, Main-Transit Fire Protection District No. 14, North Amherst
Fire Protection District No. 10 and North Bailey Fire Protection District No. 18. The program took
effect January 1, 1992. The Program was established pursuant to Article 11-A of the General
Municipal Law. The Program provides municipally-funded pension-like benefits to facilitate the